Buildings and improvements   (611,641)   (40,988)   -   (652,629)
  Furniture and equipment (271,662)   (9,647)   46,100   (235,209)
  Intangible right to use - leased equipment -   (11,119)   -   (11,119)
  Vehicles (23,939)   -   -   (23,939)
Total accumulated depreciation/amortization  (907,242)   (61,754)   46,100   (922,896)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 1,075,537$   (40,554)$   -$   1,034,983$

BUCKEYE ONLINE SCHOOL FOR SUCCESS
COLUMBIANA COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

19

NOTE 7 - LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

A. Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87 (see Note 3), the School has reported obligations for leases
payable which are reflected in the schedule below. The changes in the School’s long-term obligations during the
fiscal year consist of the following:

Restated

Balance at Balance at Due Within
   06/30/21   Additions   Reductions  06/30/22   One Year

Governmental activities:
Notes payable 37,953$   -$   (37,953)$   -$   -$
Leases payable 53,311   -   (14,705)   38,606   10,760
Net pension liability 5,576,242   -   (2,721,368)   2,854,874   -
Net OPEB liability 406,873   -   (62,981)   343,892   -
Total long-term obligations 6,074,379$   -$   (2,837,007)$   3,237,372$   10,760$

See Note 9 for details on the net pension liability.

See Note 10 for details on the net OPEB liability/asset.

B. Notes payable – On December 14, 2007, the School borrowed a $1,250,000 mortgage note payable from Huntington
National Bank to acquire a building. The note bore a 7.75% interest rate and matured on December 14, 2012. On
December 18, 2012, the School renewed the loan in the amount of $723,810 with a 3.9% interest rate. On December
1, 2016, the School renewed the loan in the amount of $344,537 with a 4.7% interest rate and monthly payments
of $6,463.  The maturity date of the loan was December 3, 2021. Principal and interest payments were made by the
School monthly.

C. Leases payable – The School has entered into lease agreements for right to use leased equipment. Due to the
implementation of GASB Statement No. 87, the Academy will report an intangible capital asset and corresponding
liability for the future scheduled payments under the leases.

The School has entered into a lease agreement for copier equipment at terms as follows:

Lease Lease
Commencement Date End Date Payment

Company (Fiscal Year) Years (Fiscal Year) Method

Canon Solutions America 2021 5 2026 Monthly

  The following is a schedule of future lease payments under the lease agreements:

Fiscal Year   Leases Payable
Ending June 30,   Principal   Interest   Total

2023 10,760$   1,348$   12,108$
2024 11,198   910   12,108
2025 11,654   454   12,108
2026 4,994   50   5,044
Total 38,606$   2,762$   41,368$

BUCKEYE ONLINE SCHOOL FOR SUCCESS
COLUMBIANA COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

20

NOTE 8 - RISK MANAGEMENT

A. Insurance Coverage

The School is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to and destruction of assets; errors
and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. During fiscal year 2022, the School contracted with
Selective Insurance for commercial general liability and automobile liability insurance.

   Limits of
Coverage   Coverage